WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE“‘: -

 REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

- SENATE BILL NO \g7 .

““;~““PASSED | /Z%% 7 1992 §j .

In Effect -

Passage .




ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 597

(Originating in the Committee on Finance.)
[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and transferring between
items of the existing appropriations of the department of
health and human resources, consolidated medical service
fund, account no. 4190, as appropriated by chapter thirteen,
acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine
hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation of account no. 4190,
chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred ninety-one, be supplemented, amended
and transferred to read as follows:

1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3 Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.

4 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

5 AND HUMAN RESOURCES

6 66—Comnsolidated Medical Service Fund
7 Acct. No. 4190

8

9

1 Foster Grandparents
2 Stipends/Travel ............ $ — $ 62,000
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10 3 Institutional Facilities

11 4 Operations.........cccvvuunn... — 42,010,316
12 5 Employee Benefits............. — 15,589,369
13 6 Poison Control Hotline ......... — 250,000
14 7 Special Olympics........o.vu... — 28,000
15 8 State Aid to Local Agencies..... — 7,200,000
16 9 Women, Infants

17 10 and Children ................ — 400,000

18 11 Maternal and Child Health

19 12 Clinics, Clinicians and

20 13 Medical Contracts

21 14 andFees..................... — 4,815,670
22 15 Preventive Re-Vaccination..... — 200,000
23 16 Primary Care Contracts to

24 17 Community Health

25 18 Centers....coovvvviineennnn.. — 2,800,000
26 19 Epidemiology Research ........ — 250,000
27 20 Grants to Counties and

28 21 EMS Entities................. — 1,725,000
29 22 Behavioral Health Program.... — -0-

30 23 Behavioral Health
31 24 Program—Personal

32 25 Services ...t — 1,644,192
33 26 Behavioral Health
34 27 Program—Unclassified....... — 516,800

35 28 Behavioral Health
36 29 Program—Community

37 30 Programs.............oounnn. — 33,057,210
38 31 Family Support Act............ — 200,000
39 32 Unclassified..........coovvuntn 28,230,761 -0-
40 33 Total ..o, $28,230,761  $110,748,557

41 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
42 supplement, amend and transfer certain moneys between
43 items of the existing appropriation for the designated
44 spending unit. The amounts as itemized for expenditure
45 during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety-
46 two shall be made available for expenditure upon the
47 effective date of this bill.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.
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